The sensitivity shocks for the individual asset classes show the ranges of market value reductions for the most important
risk factors (credit risk, interest rate risk, liquidity risk) and the resulting effects on the net fair value of assets minus liabilities.
The scenarios combine these individual shocks to illustrate different capital market possibilities.

Scenarios 1 and 2 strongly reduce the fair value of shares, bonds and property at the same time. They show two different
combinations of market value reductions over the main asset classes.

Scenario 3 shows a credit shock affecting stock and bond markets, scenario 4 is based on a shock to equity securities
(including property), and scenario 5 shows an interest rate shock that has a large effect on the value of bonds and property.
All of the scenario calculations were performed using a ceteris paribus approach.

76 Annual Financial Report 2021

The following table shows the stress parameters and the effects on IFRS capital of each scenario on the respective dates
(not including deferred taxes, deferred profit participation or deferred mathematical reserve).

Reduction in market value Scenario 0 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5

of shares 0% -20% -10% -20% -20% 0%
of bonds 0% -5% -3% -5% 0% -5%
of real estate 0% -5% -10% 0% -10% -10%
Market value of assets less liabilities (in EUR millions) 7,750.6 5,474.2 6,101.3 5,715.3 6,728.1 5,773.5

In every scenario, the fair value of the assets is significantly higher than the value of the liabilities after stress.

CREDIT RISK FROM INVESTMENTS
When managing risks related to credit quality, a distinction must be made between liquid and tradable risks (e.g. exchange-
listed bonds) and bilateral risks, such as, for example, time deposits, OTC derivatives, loans, private placements and secu-
rities accounts/depositories. The risk is monitored by means of ratings and limited by diversification limits at the portfolio
level.

Consideration is only given to those issuers or contracting parties whose credit quality or reliability can be assessed by VIG

[…]

Due to expiration -38,281 -458,110 -1,964 -34,514 -528,312 -9,573,815
Due to death -4,749 -44,274 -988 -11,228 -39,211 -344,574

Premature disposals -141,972 -1,947,708 -20,913 -456,042 -569,345 -9,252,601

Due to non-redemption -23,912 -113,561 -434 -9,464 -48,907 -347,996
Due to lapse without payment -48,878 -609,065 -780 -2,692 -241,298 -4,298,333
Due to surrender -66,183 -920,268 -19,699 -310,826 -271,155 -3,760,967
Due to waiver of premium -2,999 -304,814 0 -133,060 -7,985 -845,305

As of 31.12.2021 1,773,361 18,238,440 479,328 10,143,439 6,893,244 217,839,705

Group management report | Consolidated financial statements | Management report | Annual f inancial statements | Service information

VIENNA INSURANCE GROUP AG Wiener Versicherung Gruppe 85

EMBEDDED VALUE SENSITIVITY ANALYSES FOR THE LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE BUSINESSES
The following table shows the sensitivities for changes in the assumptions used to calculate the embedded value for the life
and health insurance businesses and value of new business as of 31 December 2021:

Embedded value for the life and health insurance business Austria/
Germany

Change CEE Change Total Change

in EUR '000 in % in EUR '000 in % in EUR '000 in %

Base value 2,004,436 1,843,341 3,847,777
Increase in yield curve 0.5% 422,765 21.1 9,190 0.5 431,955 11.2
Decrease in yield curve 0.5% -578,625 -28.9 -14,546 -0.8 -593,171 -15.4
Decrease in share and real estate values 25% as of the
reporting date -408,757 -20.4 -26,441 -1.4 -435,198 -11.3
Decrease in administrative expenses 10% 124,771 6.2 46,337 2.5 171,108 4.4
Decrease in lapse rates 10% 9,870 0.5 35,178 1.9 45,048 1.2
Decrease in mortality 5% for endowment and risk insurance 19,558 1.0 34,127 1.9 53,684 1.4
Decrease in mortality 5% for annuities -28,490 -1.4 -1,038 -0.1 -29,528 -0.8
No volatility adjustment -45,822 -2.3 -3,133 -0.2 -48,955 -1.3

Value of new business Austria/
Germany

Change CEE Change Total Change

in EUR '000 in % in EUR '000 in % in EUR '000 in %

Base value 32,302 41,339 73,641
Increase in yield curve 0.5% 7,938 24.6 2,090 5.1 10,029 13.6
Decrease in yield curve 0.5% -16,835 -52.1 -2,757 -6.7 -19,592 -26.6
Decrease in administrative expenses 10% 3,812 11.8 4,365 10.6 8,177 11.1
Decrease in lapse rates 10% 1,481 4.6 4,040 9.8 5,520 7.5
Decrease in mortality 5% for endowment and risk insurance 1,962 6.1 5,035 12.2 6,997 9.5
Decrease in mortality 5% for annuities -669 -2.1 89 0.2 -581 -0.8
No volatility adjustment -1,252 -3.9 -779 -1.9 -2,031 -2.8

The sensitivities are based on the same management rules and policyholder behaviour as the base case. Each sensitivity
is calculated separately. If two events occur simultaneously, the effect is not necessarily equal to the sum of the individual
sensitivities.

Provisions in the property and casualty line of business
GENERAL INFORMATION
If claims are asserted by or against policyholders, all amounts that a company in the property and casualty line of business
pays or expects to have to pay to the claimant are referred to as losses, and the costs of investigating, adjusting and
processing these claims are referred to as “claims settlement expenses”. The companies in VIG Insurance Group have

[…]

VIENNA INSURANCE GROUP AG Wiener Versicherung Gruppe 131

Sensitivities
With respect to the value of shares measured using a Level 3 method (multiples approach), VIG Insurance Group assumes
that alternative inputs and alternative methods do not lead to significant changes in value.

The spread assumption is the critical factor for the changes in value of Level 3 measured bonds in the “Financial instruments
available for sale” category and as a result, the sensitivity to this factor is of particular interest. The spreads have increased
up to 120 basis points compared to the measurement performed before the COVID-19 pandemic.

The most important bonds measured using a level 3 method in the “Financial instruments available for sale” category are
held by the Austrian, Czech and Polish Group companies and show the following sensitivities:

Financial assets available for sale – bonds Fair Value

in EUR '000

Fair value at 31.12.2021 249,107
Spread +50bp -3,170
Effect on the statement of comprehensive income -3,170

The following sensitivities result from calculations using the Solvency II partial internal model:

Property Fair Value

in EUR '000

Fair value at 31.12.2021 4,195,291
Rental income -5% 4,045,918
Rental income +5% 4,360,263
Capitalisation rate -50bp 4,477,311
Capitalisation rate +50bp 3,968,470
Land prices -5% 4,166,862
Land prices +5% 4,238,491

Since property is measured at cost, negative sensitivities would only affect profit or loss if property value fell below book
value. Other comprehensive income is therefore unaffected.

132 Annual Financial Report 2021

Financial instruments reconciliation

Development 2021 2020

Financial assets available for sale Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

in EUR '000

Fair value at 31.12 of the previous year 21,517,902 3,806,396 659,133 21,011,483 3,476,413 660,207

Exchange rate differences 23,856 7,257 182 -102,154 -5,287 -3,879
Fair value at 1.1. 21,541,758 3,813,653 659,315 20,909,329 3,471,126 656,328
Reclassification between securities categories 0 0 15 0 0 -6
Reclassification to Level 9,421 65,879 50,951 36,688 135,265 44,850
Reclassification from Level -93,988 -20,560 -11,703 -130,840 -56,090 -29,873
Additions 2,640,362 625,106 192,969 2,751,042 518,759 96,976
Disposals -2,199,866 -530,097 -96,578 -2,327,967 -320,465 -65,481
Changes in scope of consolidation 0 0 -32,037 0 0 -42,324
Changes in value recognised in profit and loss 0 0 0 6,689 0 0
Changes recognised directly in equity -637,023 -123,926 15,241 332,084 58,483 7,358
Impairments -38 -144 -19,641 -59,123 -682 -8,695
Fair value at 31.12. 21,260,626 3,829,911 758,532 21,517,902 3,806,396 659,133

For information on the effects of changes in value recognised in profit or loss, please refer to Note 16. Financial result excl.
result from shares in at equity consolidated companies on page 120.

25. NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES AND PERSONNEL EXPENSES

Number of employees 2021 2020

Number

Sales representatives 13,142 13,450
Office staff 12,542 12,230
Total 25,684 25,680

The employee figures shown are average values based on full-time equivalents.

Personnel expenses 2021 2020

in EUR '000

Wages and salaries 624,170 594,092
Expenses for severance benefits and payments to company pension plans 8,624 7,908
Expenses for retirement provisions 18,970 13,690
Mandatory social security contributions and expenses 171,955 162,082
Other social security expenses 22,619 21,108
Total 846,338 798,880

thereof sales representatives 378,722 361,418
thereof office staff 467,616 437,462

Group management report | Consolidated financial statements | Management report | Annual f inancial statements | Service information

VIENNA INSURANCE GROUP AG Wiener Versicherung Gruppe 133

26. AUDITING FEES AND AUDITING SERVICES

KPMG Austria GmbH Wirtschaftsprüfungs- und Steuerberatungsgesellschaft (KPMG Austria GmbH) was the auditor of
these consolidated financial statements. The following expenses were recognised during the financial year for services
provided by KPMG Austria GmbH and the Austrian member firms (KPMG Austria-wide):

Composition 2021 2020

KPMG Austria wide KPMG Austria GmbH Total Total